



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE YOSAKI TRUST, Russell J. Miller
and Mary Miller as co-trustees, and THE
MIOKO TRUST, Russell J. Miller and
Mary Miller as co-trustees,

Plaintiffs Below,
Appellants,

v.

TERESA S. WEBER, MARC D.
BEER, MARY ELIZABETH
CONLON, HAYMAKER SPONSOR
III LLC, a Delaware Entity, STEVEN
J. HEYER, and COOLEY LLP, a
California entity,

Defendants Below,
Appellees

No. 157, 2025

Court Below:
Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware

C.A. No. 2024-0738-JTL

**BIOTE APPELLEES AND HAYMAKER APPELLEES'
ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL**

Richard P. Rollo (#3994)
Travis S. Hunter (#5350)
Christine J. Chen (#7499)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700
rollo@rlf.com
hunter@rlf.com
chen@rlf.com

Dated: June 30, 2025

*Attorneys for Appellees Teresa S. Weber,
Marc D. Beer, and Mary Elizabeth Conlon*

Ronald N. Brown, III (#4831)
Kelly L. Freund (#6280)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1201 North Market Street, Suite 2100
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 468-5700
(302) 394-2341 (Fax)
ronald.brown@us.dlapiper.com
kelly.freund@us.dlapiper.com

*Attorneys for Appellees/Defendants-Below
Haymaker Sponsor III LLC and Steven J.
Heyer*

David E. Ross (#5228)
S. Michael Sirkin (#5389)
Roger S. Stronach (#6208)
ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP
Hercules Building
1313 North Market Street, Suite 1001
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600
dross@ramllp.com
msirkin@ramllp.com
rstronach@ramllp.com

*Attorneys for Appellee/Defendant-Below
Cooley LLP*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
A. Parties and Relevant Non-Parties	6
B. Biote’s History	8
C. The Transaction Is An “Up-C” Structure, Not A Merger	9
D. Appellants/Plaintiffs Sold Their Equity Post-Transaction	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE APPELLANTS/PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE DERIVATIVE.....	13
A. Questions Presented	13
B. Scope Of Review.....	13
C. Merits Of Argument	13
1. Rule 23.1 And Derivative Standing	13
2. Appellants/Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Derivative	15
3. <i>Parnes</i> Does Not Apply	17
4. Appellants/Plaintiffs’ Argument That Their Claims Are Personal Was Waived	23
5. The Appellants/Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Personal	23
II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS DO NOT HAVE STANDING EVEN IF THEIR CLAIMS ARE DIRECT BECAUSE THEY HAVE SOLD THEIR SHARES	27
A. Questions Presented	27
B. Scope of Review.....	27
C. Merits of Argument.....	27
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Basho Technologies Holdco B, LLC v. Georgetown Basho Investors, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 3326693 (Del. Ch. July 6, 2018), <i>aff'd sub nom. Davenport v. Basho Techs. Holdco B, LLC</i> , 221 A.3d 100 (Del. 2019) (TABLE).....	31
<i>Blue v. Fireman</i> , 2022 WL 593899 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2022).....	17, 18
<i>Brookfield Asset Management, Inc. v. Rosson</i> , 261 A.3d 1251 (Del. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carr v. New Enter. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1472336 (Del. Ch. Mar. 26, 2018)	22
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S'holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009)	13
<i>Coughlan v. NXP B.V.</i> , 2011 WL 5299491 (Del. Ch. Nov. 4, 2011).....	19
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 956 A.2d 644 (Del. Ch. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008)	15
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 2004 WL 3029868 (Del. Ch. Nov. 5, 2004).....	20, 24, 25
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007).....	24, 25
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006).....	25
<i>Gunderson v. Trade Desk, Inc.</i> , 326 A.3d 1264 (Del. Ch. 2024)	18
<i>Hindlin v. Gottwald</i> , 2020 WL 4206570 (Del. Ch. July 22, 2020)	16

<i>Ishimaru v. Fung</i> , 2005 WL 2899680 (Del. Ch. Oct. 26, 2005).....	14
<i>Larkin v. Shah</i> , 2016 WL 4485447 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2016).....	21
<i>Manti Hldgs., LLC v. Carlyle Grp. Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1815759 (Del. Ch. June 3, 2022)	22
<i>In re Massey Energy Co. Deriv. & Class Action Litig.</i> , 160 A.3d 484 (Del. Ch. 2017)	14
<i>Oliver v. Boston Univ.</i> , 2006 WL 1064169 (Del. Ch. Apr. 14, 2006).....	22
<i>Parnes v. Bally Entertainment Corp.</i> , 722 A.2d 1243 (Del. 1999).....	17
<i>In re Primedia, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 455 (Del. Ch. 2013)	18
<i>In re Saba Software, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 1201108 (Del. Ch. Apr. 11, 2017).....	22
<i>Sabby Volatility Warrant Master Fund Ltd. v. Jupiter Wellness, Inc.</i> , 2025 WL 1363171 (2d Cir. May 12, 2025).....	24, 25
<i>Siegel v. Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P.</i> , 2025 WL 1074604 (Del. Ch. Apr. 10, 2025).....	16
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004).....	5, 25
<i>In re Tri–Star Pictures, Inc. Litigation</i> , 634 A.2d 319 (Del. 1993).....	25
<i>Urduan v. WR Capital Partners, LLC</i> , 244 A.3d 668 (Del. 2020).....	5, 27, 28
<i>VGS, Inc. v. Castiel</i> , 2003 WL 723285 (Del. Ch. Mar. 10, 2003)	14

Wood v. Baum,
953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008).....14

STATUTES & RULES

8 *Del.C.* § 265(f).....19, 29

Supr. Ct. R. 823

Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3).....19, 23

Ct. Ch. R. 23.114
